



[Video Race Replay](#)

PENN NATIONAL - February 19, 2025 - Race 1

MAIDEN CLAIMING - Thoroughbred

(PLUS UP TO 40% PABF) FOR MAIDENS, THREE YEARS OLD. Weight, 122 lbs. Claiming Price \$16,000, if for \$14,000, allowed 2 lbs. **Claiming Price:** \$16,000 - \$14,000

Distance: Five And One Half Furlongs On The Dirt **Current Track Record:** (Whateveryouwant - 1:01.66 - April 11, 2019)

Purse: \$17,000

Plus: \$3,400 PABF - Pennsylvania Bonus Program

Available Money: \$20,400

Value of Race: \$20,400 1st \$12,750, 2nd \$4,250, 3rd \$1,870, 4th \$1,020, 5th \$510

Weather: Clear, 25° **Track:** Fast

Off at: 5:54 **Start:** Good for all **Timing Method:** Video Review

Last Raced	Pgm	Horse Name (Jockey)	Wgt	M/E	PP	Start	1/4	3/8	Str	Fin	Odds	Comments
19Dec24 ⁴ PEN ⁷	7	Willy Willy (Hernandez, Julio)	122	L bf	6	2	1 ²	1 ^{1 1/2}	1 ⁴	1 ^{5 3/4}	0.80*	2p,handily,wrap up lte
8Nov24 ¹ PEN ³	6	Cappetta (Flores, Emilio)	120	L b	5	1	2 ¹	2 ^{1 1/2}	2 ⁴	2 ^{4 3/4}	15.80	stalked 3 wide,rان on
---	8	Sapphire Prince (Rodriguez, Angel) <small>VA CERTIFIED</small>	122	L b	7	6	3 ²	3 ^{3 1/2}	3 ^{1/2}	3 ^{Nose}	2.00	chased 4 wide,held 3rd
---	5	Chucky Our Law (Rojas, Martina)	120	--	4	3	5 ^{3 1/2}	4 ¹	4 ^{2 1/2}	4 ^{1 1/2}	27.80	3-2p turn, missed 3rd
9Jan25 ¹⁰ PEN ⁵	1	Cove Bay Boy (Corujo, Leonardo)	122	L bf	1	5	6 ³	6 ⁵	5 ^{1/2}	5 ^{4 1/2}	8.90	2p,5w upper,improved
3Feb25 ⁴ PRX ⁵	2	Moonchill (Aguilar, Jean)	122	L b	2	4	4 ^{Head}	5 ²	6 ^{6 1/2}	6 ⁸	54.60	chased inside,weakened
---	4	Spectacular Jedi (Cora, David)	122	b	3	7	7	7	7	7	7.60	failed to respond

Fractional Times: 22.68 46.07 58.12

Final Time: 1:04.51

Split Times: (23:39) (12:05) (6:39)

Run-Up: 65 feet

Winner: Willy Willy, Dark Bay or Brown Gelding, by Mo Town out of Cullinan, by Gemologist. Foaled Apr 13, 2022 in Pennsylvania.

Breeder: Carl L Hess Jr.

Owner: Carl L. Hess, Jr.

Trainer: Perez, Elisha

1 Claimed Horse(s): Sapphire Prince

New Trainer: Bruce M. Kravets

New Owner: Two Ten Twelve Triple T Racing

Claiming Prices: 7 - Willy Willy: \$16,000; 6 - Cappetta: \$14,000; 8 - Sapphire Prince: \$16,000; 5 - Chucky Our Law: \$14,000; 1 - Cove Bay Boy: \$16,000; 2 - Moonchill: \$16,000; 4 - Spectacular Jedi: \$16,000;

Scratched Horse(s): Gee Power (Gate)

Total WPS Pool: \$48,455

Pgm	Horse	Win	Place	Show	Wager Type	Winning Numbers	Payoff	Pool
7	Willy Willy	3.60	3.00	2.40	\$1.00 Exacta	7-6	15.50	33,342
6	Cappetta		7.00	3.80	\$0.50 Trifecta	7-6-8	20.75	15,458
8	Sapphire Prince			2.80	\$0.10 Superfecta	7-6-8-5	26.60	18,618

Past Performance Running Line Preview

Pgm	Horse Name	Start	1/4	3/8	Str	Fin
7	Willy Willy	2	1 ²	1 ^{1 1/2}	1 ⁴	1 ^{5 3/4}
6	Cappetta	1	2 ²	2 ^{1 1/2}	2 ⁴	2 ^{5 3/4}
8	Sapphire Prince	6	3 ³	3 ³	3 ⁸	3 ^{10 1/2}
5	Chucky Our Law	3	5 ⁵	4 ^{6 1/2}	4 ^{8 1/2}	4 ^{10 1/2}
1	Cove Bay Boy	5	6 ^{8 1/2}	6 ^{9 1/2}	5 ¹¹	5 ¹²
2	Moonchill	4	4 ⁵	5 ^{7 1/2}	6 ^{11 1/2}	6 ^{16 1/2}
4	Spectacular Jedi	7	7 ^{11 1/2}	7 ^{14 1/2}	7 ¹⁸	7 ^{24 1/2}

Trainers: 7 - Perez, Elisha; 6 - Fields, Kevin; 8 - Kulp, Brandon; 5 - Galligan, Gerard; 1 - Albright, George; 2 - King, Clarence; 4 - Kravets, Bruce

Owners: 7 -Carl L. Hess, Jr.; 6 -Kevin J. Fields; 8 - Warrior's Reward LLC; 5 -Gerard Galligan; 1 - WEJ Racing Stables LLC; 2 -Kirk Nesbeth; 4 - Post Rock Farms;

Footnotes | [View Glossary Of Terms](#)

WILLY WILLY set the early pace under a good hold while in the two path, drew out leaving the turn and widened the margin under hand urging and being wrapped up late with plenty of speed to spare, sharp. CAPPETTA stalked the pace three wide and ran on willingly to the wire while no match to the winner but clearly second best. SAPPHIRE PRINCE chased the early pace from the outside, four path on the turn and weakened, held show award. CHUCKY OUR LAW was settled early and was in the three to two path on the turn, lacked the needed rally while missing the show award. COVE BAY BOY was reserved early, two path on the turn and came five wide into the lane and improved position. MOONCHILL chased the early pace on the inside and weakened. SPECTACULAR JEDI was outrun early and failed to respond. This race had a timing discrepancy or malfunction and was re-timed using video technology to arrive at the most accurate time.

VA CERTIFIED Denotes Virginia-Certified Thoroughbred

PENN NATIONAL - February 19, 2025 - Race 2

CLAIMING - Thoroughbred

(PLUS UP TO 40% PABF) FOR FOUR YEAR OLDS AND UPWARD WHICH HAVE NOT WON TWO RACES SINCE AUGUST 13.

Weight, 125 lbs. Non-winners Of A Race Since January 13 Allowed 2 lbs. Claiming Price \$4,000. (NW2 6M) **Claiming Price:** \$4,000

Distance: Six Furlongs On The Dirt **Current Track Record:** (Sparticle - 1:07.68 - August 24, 2019)

Purse: \$12,000

Plus: \$1,800 PABF - Pennsylvania Bonus Program

Available Money: \$13,800

Value of Race: \$13,800 1st \$9,000, 2nd \$2,400, 3rd \$1,320, 4th \$720, 5th \$360

Weather: Clear, 25° **Track:** Fast

Off at: 6:21 **Start:** Good for all **Timing Method:** Video Review



[Video Race Replay](#)

Last Raced	Pgm	Horse Name (Jockey)	Wgt	M/E	PP	Start	1/4	1/2	Str	Fin	Odds	Comments
9Jan25 ⁵ PEN ⁵	2	I Once Stood Alone (Hernandez, Julio)	123	L bf	2 7	7	7	5 ¹ 1/2	3 ¹ 1/2	1 ¹ Neck	7.80	ins turn, swung 4w, up
30Jan25 ¹ CT ⁵	7	Father Walsh (Cora, David)	123	L	7 1	2 ² 1/2	2 ³ 1/2	1 ¹ 1/2	2 ¹ 1/2	2.60*	bid 2w, clear, caught	
9Jan25 ⁵ PEN ²	4	Kaz Sweet Heist (Corujo, Leonardo)	123	L bf	4 4	5 ¹	6 ^{Head}	6 ²	3 ¹ 3/4	3.50	4p turn, came 5w, rallied	
27Dec24 ⁸ PEN ⁵	6	Don't Lose my money (Diaz, Vladimir)	123	L b	6 6	6 ⁴	7	5 ^{Head}	4 ^{Nose}	5.20	5p turn, came 7w, mildly	
2Jan25 ² PEN ⁴	3	Martinkelly (Inirio, Maicol)	123	L bf	3 5	4 ¹	3 ¹	4 ¹	5 ^{Head}	3.90	ins trn, came 6w, no kick	
11Dec24 ⁵ PEN ⁷	1	Dream River (Rojas, Martina)	123	bf	1 2	1 ¹	1 ^{Head}	2 ² 1/2	6 ⁵ 1/4	7.00	inside, weakened 1/8	
30Jan25 ¹⁰ PRX ¹⁰	5	Ribbons and Medals (Torres, Jomar)	123	L bf	5 3	3 ¹	4 ^{Head}	7	7	8.00	tracked, 3w, weakened	

Fractional Times: 22.36 45.35 57.84

Final Time: 1:10.81

Split Times: (22:99) (12:49) (12:97)

Run-Up: 65 feet

Winner: I Once Stood Alone, Bay Gelding, by Uptowncharlybrown out of Love You Babe, by Not For Love. Foaled Mar 27, 2020 in Pennsylvania.

Breeder: Carl L. Hess Jr.

Owner: Carl L. Hess, Jr.

Trainer: Perez, Elisha

Claiming Prices: 2 - I Once Stood Alone: \$4,000; 7 - Father Walsh: \$4,000; 4 - Kaz Sweet Heist: \$4,000; 6 - Don't Lose my money: \$4,000; 3 - Martinkelly: \$4,000; 1 - Dream River: \$4,000; 5 - Ribbons and Medals: \$4,000;

Total WPS Pool: \$41,762

Pgm	Horse	Win	Place	Show	Wager Type	Winning Numbers	Payoff	Pool
2	I Once Stood Alone	17.60	7.80	4.00	\$1.00 Exacta	2-7	44.90	28,794
7	Father Walsh		4.60	3.40	\$0.50 Trifecta	2-7-4	61.25	20,457
4	Kaz Sweet Heist			2.80	\$1.00 Daily Double	7-2	19.60	11,089
					\$0.10 Superfecta	2-7-4-6	39.18	12,538

Past Performance Running Line Preview

Pgm	Horse Name	Start	1/4	1/2	Str	Fin
2	I Once Stood Alone	7	7 ¹⁰ 1/2	5 ⁴ 3/4	3 ³	1 ¹ Neck
7	Father Walsh	1	2 ¹	2 ^{Head}	1 ¹ 1/2	2 ¹ Neck
4	Kaz Sweet Heist	4	5 ⁵ 1/2	6 ⁶ 1/4	6 ⁵ 1/2	3 ¹ 3/4
6	Don't Lose my money	6	6 ⁶ 1/2	7 ⁶ 1/4	5 ⁵ 1/2	4 ³ 1/2
3	Martinkelly	5	4 ⁴ 1/2	3 ³ 1/2	4 ⁴ 1/2	5 ³ 1/2
1	Dream River	2	1 ¹	1 ^{Head}	2 ¹ 1/2	6 ³ 3/4
5	Ribbons and Medals	3	3 ³ 1/2	4 ⁴ 1/2	7 ⁷ 1/2	7 ⁹

Trainers: 2 - Perez, Elisha; 7 - Albright, Amy; 4 - Synnefias, Dimitrios; 6 - Rodriguez, Franklin; 3 - Albright, Amy; 1 - Leaf, Jr., Robert; 5 - Salvaggio, Mark

Owners: 2 - Carl L. Hess, Jr.; 7 - Michael T. Sabine; 4 - Peter Kazamias; 6 - Francisco Sandoval; 3 - Edwin J. Schatzel; 1 - Leaf Stable; 5 - Catapano, Frank and Primpas, Nicholas;

Footnotes | [View Glossary Of Terms](#)

I ONCE STOOD ALONE was reserved early, made a inside run on the turn, swung out four wide leaving the turn and continued that bid to get up in time under a drive. FATHER WALSH prompted the early pace and then moved up on the turn and dueled for command two wide and came three wide off the bend, gained a short lead by the furlong marker and was clear nearing the sixteenth marker but was caught late to just fail. KAZ SWEET HEIST was settled early, four wide on the turn and came five wide into the lane and rallied well late. DON'T LOSEMYMONEY was settled early, five wide on the turn and came seven wide into the lane and had a mild late gain. MARTINKELLY chased the pace on the inside, eased out nearing the quarter pole and came six wide into the lane and had no kick. DREAM RIVER set the pace on the inside and then dueled for command nearing the quarter pole and weakened in the final furlong. RIBBONS AND MEDALS tracked the early pace three wide and weakened. This race had a timing discrepancy or malfunction and was re-timed using video technology to arrive at the most accurate time.

PENN NATIONAL - February 19, 2025 - Race 3

MAIDEN SPECIAL WEIGHT - Thoroughbred

FOR REGISTERED PA-BRED MAIDENS, THREE YEARS OLD. Weight, 122 lbs. (S)

Distance: Six Furlongs On The Dirt **Current Track Record:** (Sparticle - 1:07.68 - August 24, 2019)

Purse: \$34,000

Available Money: \$34,000

Value of Race: \$34,000 1st \$20,400, 2nd \$6,800, 3rd \$3,740, 4th \$2,040, 5th \$1,020

Weather: Clear, 24° **Track:** Fast

Off at: 6:49 **Start:** Good for all except 8 **Timing Method:** Video Review



[Video Race Replay](#)

Last Raced	Pgm	Horse Name (Jockey)	Wgt M/E	PP	Start	1/4	1/2	Str	Fin	Odds	Comments
14Sep24 ³ LRL ³	6	Lou's Birthday (Hernandez, Julio)	122 L b	6 4		1 ^{Head}	1 ¹	1 ²	1 ^{1/2}	1.30*	bid3w,drift in,lasted
9Jan25 ¹⁰ PEN ²	5	Quamash (Conner, Tyler)	124 L	5 2		2 ^{1 1/2}	2 ¹	2 ^{1/2}	2 ^{1/2}	11.50	ins,angled out1/8,gain
29Jan25 ³ PRX ⁵	3	Quiet Appeal (Rojas, Martina)	122 --	3 5		6 ⁴	3 ²	3 ³	3 ^{2 1/2}	3.90	split3/8,cme4w,rallied
19Dec24 ⁴ PEN ³	2	My Detroit City (Cora, David)	122 L b	2 3		4 ¹	4 ^{1/2}	4 ^{Head}	4 ^{1 1/4}	9.70	ins,swung5w,mild kick
---	4	Titan City (Torres, Jomar)	122 L	4 7		5 ^{Head}	5 ²	5 ⁵	5 ^{6 1/4}	6.70	5p trn,came6w,no punch
29Jan25 ³ PRX ⁶	7	Dancing On Air (Ocasio, Luis)	122 L	7 1		3 ¹	6 ⁷	6 ^{4 1/2}	6 ^{2 3/4}	15.80	stalk 4 wide, weakened
---	1	Hot Rod Kitty (Inirio, Maicol)	122 L b	1 6		7 ^{4 1/2}	8	8	7 ^{Head}	8.20	3-4p turn, no factor
30Dec24 ⁶ PRX ⁵	8	Good Friday Man (Beato, Inoel)	123 L	8 8		8	7 ^{1/2}	7 ¹	8	8.20	brk outwardly,ins turn

Fractional Times: 22.16 45.28 58.03

Final Time: 1:11.02

Split Times: (23:12) (12:75) (12:99)

Run-Up: 65 feet

Winner: Lou's Birthday, Bay Gelding, by Blofeld out of Mischief Music, by Weigelia. Foaled Mar 24, 2022 in Pennsylvania.

Breeder: Susan C. Quick

Owner: Louis J. Ulman

Trainer: Capuano, Phillip

Total WPS Pool: \$39,887

Pgm	Horse	Win	Place	Show	Wager Type	Winning Numbers	Payoff	Pool	Carryover
6	Lou's Birthday	4.60	3.40	2.40	\$1.00 Exacta	6-5	19.10	33,134	
5	Quamash		9.40	4.20	\$0.50 Trifecta	6-5-3	28.70	21,629	
3	Quiet Appeal			2.80	\$0.50 Pick 3	3/7-2-6 (3 correct)	17.40	11,125	
					\$1.00 Daily Double	2-6	25.70	4,743	
					\$0.20 Super High Five	6-5-3-2-4	38.38	1,839	2,021
					Jackpot				
					\$0.10 Superfecta	6-5-3-2	18.28	13,303	

Past Performance Running Line Preview

Pgm	Horse Name	Start	1/4	1/2	Str	Fin
6	Lou's Birthday	4	1 ^{Head}	1 ¹	1 ²	1 ^{1/2}
5	Quamash	2	2 ^{Head}	2 ¹	2 ²	2 ^{1/2}
3	Quiet Appeal	5	6 ^{3 3/4}	3 ²	3 ^{2 1/2}	3 ¹
2	My Detroit City	3	4 ^{2 1/2}	4 ⁴	4 ^{5 1/2}	4 ^{3 1/2}
4	Titan City	7	5 ^{3 1/2}	5 ^{4 1/2}	5 ^{5 1/2}	5 ^{4 3/4}
7	Dancing On Air	1	3 ^{1 1/2}	6 ^{6 1/2}	6 ^{10 1/2}	6 ¹¹
1	Hot Rod Kitty	6	7 ^{7 3/4}	8 ¹⁴	8 ¹⁶	7 ^{13 3/4}
8	Good Friday Man	8	8 ^{12 1/4}	7 ^{13 1/2}	7 ¹⁵	8 ^{13 3/4}

Trainers: 6 - Capuano, Phillip; 5 - McClellan, Erin; 3 - Kravets, Bruce; 2 - Houghton, T. Bernard; 4 - Houghton, T. Bernard; 7 - Arce, Josue; 1 - Stites, Flint; 8 - Zalalas, Michael

Owners: 6 -Louis J. Ulman; 5 -Tom Coulter; 3 -Tom Coulter; 2 - Spring Hollow Racing; 4 - Sylmar Farm; 7 - Catch Me If You Can Stables; 1 - Short Straw Stable, Jackson, Stephen G. and Jackson, Debbie; 8 - Z and Z Stables and Morrison, E. Marie;

Footnotes | [View Glossary Of Terms](#)

LOU'S BIRTHDAY duelled for the early lead to the outside of QUAMASH shook clear three wide on the turn, widened the margin leaving the turn and drifted inside the furlong grounds and lasted late to prove best under a drive. QUAMASH duelled for the lead on the inside and fell back nearing the quarter pole, angled out by the furlong marker and then was gaining late. QUIET APPEAL was rated early, split rivals by the three eighths marker, came four wide into the lane and rallied. MY DETROIT CITY chased the pace along the inside, swung out five wide leaving the turn and had a mild late kick. TITAN CITY was settled early on the outside, five wide on the turn and came six wide into the lane and had no punch. DANCING ON AIR stalked the pace four wide and weakened on the turn and moved to the inside in the lane and tired. HOT ROD KITTY was out-sprinted early, three to four wide on the turn and never factored. GOOD FRIDAY MAN broke outwardly at the start and was slow into stride, moved to the inside and saved ground on the turn and never was a threat. This race had a timing discrepancy or malfunction and was re-timed using video technology to arrive at the most accurate time.



[Video Race Replay](#)

PENN NATIONAL - February 19, 2025 - Race 4

CLAIMING - Thoroughbred

(PLUS UP TO 40% PABF) FOR FILLIES AND MARES FOUR YEARS OLD AND UPWARD WHICH HAVE NOT WON A RACE SINCE NOVEMBER 13 OR WHICH HAVE NEVER WON FOUR RACES. Weight, 125 lbs. Non-winners Of A Race At A Mile Or Over Since January 13 Allowed 2 lbs. Such A Race Since December 13 Allowed 4 lbs. Claiming Price \$16,000, if for \$14,000, allowed 2 lbs. (Races Where Entered For \$12,500 Or Less Not Considered In Eligibility). (C) **Claiming Price:** \$16,000 - \$14,000

Distance: One Mile On The Dirt **Current Track Record:** (Johnny Jump Up - 1:35.64 - October 27, 2017)

Purse: \$22,000

Plus: \$1,705 PABF - Pennsylvania Bonus Program

Available Money: \$23,705

Value of Race: \$23,705 1st \$13,200, 2nd \$5,500, 3rd \$3,025, 4th \$1,320, 5th \$660

Weather: Clear, 24° **Track:** Fast

Off at: 7:19 **Start:** Good for all **Timing Method:** Electronic

Last Raced	Pgm	Horse Name (Jockey)	Wgt M/E	PP	Start	1/4	1/2	3/4	Str	Fin	Odds	Comments
14Dec24 ⁵ LRL ⁵	6	Jess's Gypsy Girl (Perez, Xavier)	121 L bf	5 4		2 ^{1/2}	2 ¹	1 ¹	2 ^{1/2}	1 ^{3/4}	1.80*	bid2w,dug in,edged clr
25Jan25 ⁵ LRL ⁸	5	Date Night Kisses (Hernandez, Julio)	121 L bf	4 6		6	5 ³	2 ^{Head}	1 ^{Head}	2 ^{2 3/4}	3.40	4wd move,came5w,hung
27Dec24 ⁷ PEN ⁹	7	African Angel (Cora, David)	121 L b	6 5		5 ¹	3 ^{Head}	3 ^{2 1/2}	3 ⁴	3 ^{2 1/2}	3.60	4w7/8,btwn1/8,flattend
19Nov24 ⁶ PRX ⁷	3	Irie Empress (Aguilar, Jean)	121 L bf	2 1		4 ^{1/2}	6	6	5 ^{1/2}	4 ^{Head}	17.90	btwn1st,shuffld,imprvd
9Jan25 ⁴ PEN ²	1	Braquet (Lopez, Carlos)	122 L b	1 3		3 ^{Head}	4 ¹	4 ¹	4 ¹	5 ^{10 3/4}	4.50	ins,2-3p turn,weakened
1Jan25 ³ PRX ¹	4	Titoschangedmyluck (Conner, Tyler)	124 L bf	3 2		1 ^{1/2}	1 ^{Head}	5 ^{2 1/2}	6	6	4.20	inside, gave way turn

Fractional Times: 25.14 49.32 1:13.34 1:26.43

Final Time: 1:39.33

Split Times: (24:18) (24:02) (13:09) (12:90)

Run-Up: 70 feet

Winner: Jess's Gypsy Girl, Chestnut Mare, by Jess's Dream out of Major Masabi, by Mongoose. Foaled Mar 24, 2019 in Florida.

Breeder: Frank M. Langdon III

Owner: Morici Racing Stable LLC

Trainer: Morici, Diane

Claiming Prices: 6 - Jess's Gypsy Girl: \$16,000; 5 - Date Night Kisses: \$16,000; 7 - African Angel: \$16,000; 3 - Irie Empress: \$16,000; 1 - Braquet: \$16,000; 4 - Titoschangedmyluck: \$16,000;

Scratched Horse(s): Brooklyn Girl (Re-entered)

Total WPS Pool: \$32,823

Pgm	Horse	Win	Place	Show	Wager Type	Winning Numbers	Payoff	Pool
6	Jess's Gypsy Girl	5.60	3.40	2.40	\$1.00 Exacta	6-5	10.00	25,075
5	Date Night Kisses		4.00	3.20	\$0.50 Trifecta	6-5-7	11.95	13,735
7	African Angel			2.60	\$0.10 Superfecta	6-5-7-3	11.31	8,235
					\$0.50 Pick 3	2-6-6 (3 correct)	55.90	8,620
					\$0.50 Pick 4	3/7-2-6-2/6 (4 correct)	58.40	41,904
					\$1.00 Daily Double	6-6	8.20	6,982

Past Performance Running Line Preview

Pgm	Horse Name	Start	1/4	1/2	3/4	Str	Fin
6	Jess's Gypsy Girl	4	2 ^{1/2}	2 ^{Head}	1 ¹	2 ^{Head}	1 ^{3/4}
5	Date Night Kisses	6	6 ^{2 1/2}	5 ^{2 1/4}	2 ¹	1 ^{Head}	2 ^{3/4}
7	African Angel	5	5 ^{1 1/2}	3 ¹	3 ¹	3 ^{1/2}	3 ^{3 1/2}
3	Irie Empress	1	4 ¹	6 ^{5 1/4}	6 ⁷	5 ^{5 1/2}	4 ⁶
1	Braquet	3	3 ¹	4 ^{1 1/4}	4 ^{3 1/2}	4 ^{4 1/2}	5 ⁶
4	Titoschangedmyluck	2	1 ^{1/2}	1 ^{Head}	5 ^{4 1/2}	6 ⁶	6 ^{16 3/4}

Trainers: 6 - Morici, Diane; 5 - Allen III, A.; 7 - Houghton, T. Bernard; 3 - King, Clarence; 1 - Kreiser, Timothy; 4 - Lawrence II, James

Owners: 6 - Morici Racing Stable LLC; 5 -Walter B. Doggett III; 7 -Douglas W. Gibson; 3 -Kirk Nesbeth; 1 - Bush Racing Stable; 4 - Schera, Matthew and Lawrence Stable, Inc.;

Footnotes | [View Glossary Of Terms](#)

JESS'S GYPSY GIRL pressed the early pace on the outside, then moved up in hand to vie for command by the half mile marker, made a two wide bid to shake clear on the far turn, then was headed by the three sixteenth marker and dug in determinedly in the furlong grounds and edged clear to prove best under a drive. DATE NIGHT KISSES was rated along three wide, moved out by the half mile marker and made a four to five wide move on the far turn and came widest into the lane to go on even terms for command by the furlong marker but hung in the final furlong, second best. AFRICAN ANGEL was four wide into the first turn, tracked the pace from the outside, made a three wide move and vied for command in between rivals nearing the furlong marker but flattened out, bested rest. IRIE EMPRESS tracked the early pace in between rivals, shuffled back on the backstretch, then improved late on the inside. BRAQUET was well placed early on the inside, moved out to be two to three wide on the far turn and weakened. TITOSCHANGEDMYLUCK set a slow pressured pace early on the inside and then was headed by the half mile marker and gave way on the far turn.

PENN NATIONAL - February 19, 2025 - Race 5

CLAIMING - Thoroughbred

(PLUS UP TO 40% PABF) FOR FILLIES AND MARES FOUR YEARS OLD AND UPWARD WHICH HAVE NEVER WON THREE RACES. Weight, 125 lbs. Non-winners Of A Race At A Mile Or Over Since January 13 Allowed 2 lbs. Such A Race Since December 13 Allowed 4 lbs. Claiming Price \$5,000. (NW3 L) **Claiming Price: \$5,000**

Distance: One Mile And Seventy Yards On The Dirt **Current Track Record:** (Vault - 1:39.55 - November 6, 2019)

Purse: \$12,000

Plus: \$2,400 PABF - Pennsylvania Bonus Program

Available Money: \$14,400

Value of Race: \$14,400 1st \$9,000, 2nd \$3,000, 3rd \$1,320, 4th \$720, 5th \$360

Weather: Clear, 22° **Track:** Fast

Off at: 7:45 **Start:** Good for all **Timing Method:** Electronic



[Video Race Replay](#)

Last Raced	Pgm	Horse Name (Jockey)	Wgt	M/E	PP	Start	1/4	1/2	3/4	Str	Fin	Odds	Comments
20Dec24 ² PEN ²	3	Warrior Bernice (Rodriguez, Angel) <small>VA CERTIFIED</small>	121	L b	3	3	1 ¹	1 ¹	1 ¹	1 ¹	1 ³	0.80*	bmpd st,ins,kick clear
20Dec24 ² PEN ³	8	Elevenmonthslater (Cora, David) <small>VA CERTIFIED</small>	121	L b	5	2	3 ¹	2 ¹	2 ^{1/2}	2 ¹	2 ^{1/2}	4.50	stalk,2-3p trn,held 2d
3Jan25 ² PEN ¹	2	Sweet Maeve (Ramos, Yabriel)	123	L b	2	4	4 ²	3 ^{1/2}	4 ^{1/2}	3 ¹	3 ^{3/4}	2.30	bmpd,inside,missed 2nd
31Jan25 ¹ CT ²	1	Kestenna (GB) (Yancapallo Gomocio, Shirley)	121	L b	1	5	5	5	5	5	4 ^{1/2}	10.30	inside,3w1/4, no rally
15Jan25 ⁸ PRX ¹⁰	5	Foxy G (Rojas, Martina)	121	L b	4	1	2 ^{Head}	4 ²	3 ^{1/2}	4 ¹	5	11.10	btwn1st,4w1/4,weakened

Fractional Times: 24.71 49.35 1:14.44 1:41.89 **Final Time:** 1:46.21

Split Times: (24:64) (25:09) (27:45) (4:32)

Run-Up: 70 feet

Winner: Warrior Bernice, Dark Bay or Brown Filly, by Warrior's Reward out of Miss Krivoruchka, by Into Mischief. Foaled Jan 31, 2021 in Pennsylvania.

Breeder: Warrior's Reward LLC

Owner: Warrior's Reward LLC

Trainer: Kulp, Brandon

Claiming Prices: 3 - Warrior Bernice: \$5,000; 8 - Elevenmonthslater: \$5,000; 2 - Sweet Maeve: \$5,000; 1 - Kestenna (GB): \$5,000; 5 - Foxy G: \$5,000;

Scratched Horse(s): Louella Street (Stewards), Penny Polka (Stewards), Time of Our Lives (Veterinarian)

Total WPS Pool: \$20,526

Pgm	Horse	Win	Place	Show	Wager Type	Winning Numbers	Payoff	Pool
3	Warrior Bernice	3.60	2.80	2.10	\$1.00 Exacta	3-8	7.50	10,645
8	Elevenmonthslater		3.00	2.10	\$0.50 Trifecta	3-8-2	5.50	7,551
2	Sweet Maeve			2.20	\$0.50 Pick 3	6-6-3/4 (3 correct)	9.55	8,572
					\$1.00 Daily Double	6-3	6.70	3,969

Past Performance Running Line Preview

Pgm	Horse Name	Start	1/4	1/2	3/4	Str	Fin
3	Warrior Bernice	3	1 ¹	1 ¹	1 ¹	1 ¹	1 ³
8	Elevenmonthslater	2	3 ¹	2 ¹	2 ¹	2 ¹	2 ³
2	Sweet Maeve	4	4 ²	3 ²	4 ²	3 ²	3 ^{3/4}
1	Kestenna (GB)	5	5 ⁴	5 ⁴ 1/2	5 ³ 1/2	5 ⁴	4 ⁶ 3/4
5	Foxy G	1	2 ¹	4 ² 1/2	3 ¹ 1/2	4 ³	5 ⁷ 1/4

Trainers: 3 - Kulp, Brandon; 8 - Martinez, Joey; 2 - O'Callaghan, Carl; 1 - Morzan, Javier; 5 - Kravets, Bruce

Owners: 3 - Warrior's Reward LLC; 8 - Randolph J. Guill; 2 - Gerald Reid; 1 - Chuncho Bravo Stable and Farm LLC; 5 - Stevark Stable, Inc.;

Footnotes | [View Glossary Of Terms](#)

WARRIOR BERNICE was bumped at the start, set the pace on the inside and was well handled, sent down and kicked clear in the final furlong to prove best under a drive. ELEVENMONTHSLATER stalked the early pace on the outside, then was two to three wide on the far turn and could not keep pace with the winner in the lane and held the place late. SWEET MAEVE was bumped at the break, tracked the pace on the inside but lacked the needed bid missing the place award. KESTENNA (GB) was settled early on the inside, moved out on the far turn and was three wide by the quarter pole, came four wide into the lane and had no rally. FOXEY G tracked the early pace in between rivals on the first turn, then rated back and moved out to make a four wide run by the quarter pole, came five wide into the lane and weakened.

VA CERTIFIED Denotes Virginia-Certified Thoroughbred

PENN NATIONAL - February 19, 2025 - Race 6

CLAIMING - Thoroughbred

(PLUS UP TO 40% PABF) FOR FILLIES AND MARES FOUR YEARS OLD AND UPWARD WHICH HAVE NOT WON A RACE SINCE AUGUST 13. Weight, 125 lbs. Claiming Price \$4,000. (NW1 6M) **Claiming Price:** \$4,000

Distance: One Mile And Seventy Yards On The Dirt **Current Track Record:** (Vault - 1:39.55 - November 6, 2019)

Purse: \$11,000

Available Money: \$11,000

Value of Race: \$11,000 1st \$6,600, 2nd \$2,200, 3rd \$1,210, 4th \$660, 5th \$330

Weather: Clear, 22° **Track:** Fast

Off at: 8:14 **Start:** Good for all **Timing Method:** Electronic



[Video Race Replay](#)

Last Raced	Pgm	Horse Name (Jockey)	Wgt	M/E	PP	Start	1/4	1/2	3/4	Str	Fin	Odds	Comments
3Jan25 ⁸ PEN ²	6	Just Stay Home (Beato, Inoel)	125	L b	5	2	2 ^{1/2}	2 ^{Head}	2 ^{2 1/2}	2 ^{2 1/2}	1 ^{1/2}	4.00	prompted,bid3-4w,drvng
29Nov24 ⁷ PEN ⁸	1	Mikey's Jewel (Cora, David)	125	L b	1	6	5 ^{2 1/2}	5 ³	4 ^{6 1/2}	3 ³	2 ^{Neck}	20.50	3-2p 2nd turn,fin well
17Jan25 ⁷ CT ²	7	Will Or Won't (Lopez, Carlos)	125	L b	6	1	1 ¹	1 ¹	1 ^{1 1/2}	1 ^{Head}	3 ^{6 1/4}	1.60	2p,came3w,fought on
17Jan25 ¹ LRL ⁴	2	Lisa's Palace (Conner, Tyler)	125	L bf	2	4	4 ²	4 ^{1 1/2}	3 ²	4 ⁸	4 ^{10 3/4}	1.30*	outside,4p turn,weakened
31Jan25 ⁵ CT ⁵	4	Cricket West (Yancapallo Gomocio, Shirley)	125	L b	3	5	6	6	6	5 ¹	5 ^{Neck}	39.00	3-4p 2nd trn,no factor
14Jan25 ¹⁰ PRX ⁹	5	Rainbow Trout (Rodriguez, Angel)	125	L bf	4	3	3 ^{1/2}	3 ^{1/2}	5 ^{1/2}	6	6	7.10	tracked inside, tired

Fractional Times: 24.58 49.32 1:13.86 1:41.12 **Final Time:** 1:46.29

Split Times: (24:74) (24:54) (27:26) (5:17)

Run-Up: 70 feet

Winner: Just Stay Home, Bay Mare, by Flat Out out of Charm the Crowd, by Theatrical (IRE). Foaled May 07, 2017 in New York.

Breeder: Stonewall Farm

Owner: Lima Horse Racing LLC

Trainer: Rodriguez, Franklin

Claiming Prices: 6 - Just Stay Home: \$4,000; 1 - Mikey's Jewel: \$4,000; 7 - Will Or Won't: \$4,000; 2 - Lisa's Palace: \$4,000; 4 - Cricket West: \$4,000; 5 - Rainbow Trout: \$4,000;

Scratched Horse(s): Protectthewitness (Stewards), R Tenderoni (Stewards)

Total WPS Pool: \$22,864

Pgm	Horse	Win	Place	Show	Wager Type	Winning Numbers	Payoff	Pool
6	Just Stay Home	10.00	5.80	3.00	\$1.00 Exacta	6-1	53.70	14,751
1	Mikey's Jewel		16.20	5.20	\$0.50 Trifecta	6-1-7	114.45	7,327
7	Will Or Won't			2.60	\$0.10 Superfecta	6-1-7-2	46.20	4,361
					\$0.50 Pick 3	6-3-6 (3 correct)	16.90	8,387
					\$1.00 Daily Double	3-6	11.80	2,186

Past Performance Running Line Preview

Pgm	Horse Name	Start	1/4	1/2	3/4	Str	Fin
6	Just Stay Home	2	2 ¹	2 ¹	2 ^{1 1/2}	2 ^{Head}	1 ^{1/2}
1	Mikey's Jewel	6	5 ⁴	5 ³	4 ⁶	3 ^{2 1/2}	2 ^{1/2}
7	Will Or Won't	1	1 ¹	1 ¹	1 ^{1 1/2}	1 ^{Head}	3 ^{3/4}
2	Lisa's Palace	4	4 ²	4 ^{1 1/2}	3 ⁴	4 ^{5 1/2}	4 ⁷
4	Cricket West	5	6 ^{6 1/2}	6 ⁶	6 ¹³	5 ^{13 1/2}	5 ^{17 3/4}
5	Rainbow Trout	3	3 ^{1 1/2}	3 ¹	5 ^{12 1/2}	6 ^{14 1/2}	6 ¹⁸

Trainers: 6 - Rodriguez, Franklin; 1 - Salinas, Jose; 7 - Kreiser, Timothy; 2 - Salvaggio, Mark; 4 - Morzan, Javier; 5 - Lake, Scott

Owners: 6 - Lima Horse Racing LLC; 1 -Amy J. Hartman; 7 - Bush Racing Stable; 2 - Kenwood Racing LLC and Breen, Kelly; 4 - Chunchu Bravo Stable and Farm LLC; 5 - Scott Lake, LLC;

Footnotes | [View Glossary Of Terms](#)

JUST STAY HOME prompted the pace and made a three to four wide bid off the turn and went on even terms by the furlong marker and slowly edged clear late to prove best under a drive. MIKEY'S JEWEL was settled early towards the inside, advanced three to two wide on the far turn and finished well on the inside gaining the place award on the wire. WILL OR WON'T set the pace on the inside and was in the two path on the far turn, came three wide off the bend and was headed by the furlong marker, fought on gamely but was outfinished losing the place award late. LISA'S PALACE was rated along on the outside, four wide on the far turn and weakened in the lane. CRICKET WEST was reserved early, three to four wide on the far turn and never factored. RAINBOW TROUT tracked the pace on the inside and tired.

PENN NATIONAL - February 19, 2025 - Race 7

ALLOWANCE OPTIONAL CLAIMING - Thoroughbred
 (PLUS UP TO 40% PABF) FOR FILLIES AND MARES FOUR YEARS OLD AND UPWARD WHICH HAVE NEVER WON TWO RACES OTHER THAN MAIDEN, CLAIMING, STARTER, OR PENNSYLVANIA BRED OR CLAIMING PRICE \$25,000 OR WHICH HAVE NEVER WON FOUR RACES. Weight, 125 lbs. Non-winners OfA Race Since January 13 Allowed 2 lbs. A Race Since December 13 Allowed 4 lbs. Claiming Price \$25,000 (Races Where Entered For \$16,000 Or Less Not Considered In Estimating Allowances). (C) **Claiming Price:** \$25,000

Distance: Six Furlongs On The Dirt **Current Track Record:** (Sparticle - 1:07.68 - August 24, 2019)

Purse: \$36,000

Available Money: \$36,000

Value of Race: \$36,000 1st \$21,600, 2nd \$7,200, 3rd \$3,960, 4th \$2,160, 5th \$1,080

Weather: Clear, 21° **Track:** Fast

Off at: 8:44 **Start:** Good for all **Timing Method:** Video Review



[Video Race Replay](#)

Last Raced	Pgm	Horse Name (Jockey)	Wgt M/E	PP	Start	1/4	1/2	Str	Fin	Odds	Comments
21Dec24 ⁵ LRL ⁷	5	Pudd'n N Pie (Trotman, Keimar)	121 L b	4 2		3 ¹ 1/2	2 ¹ 1/2	1 ¹	1 ¹ 1/4	10.20	track,bid2-3w,drifted
8Jan25 ³ PEN ¹	3	Profitunity (Perez, Xavier)	123 L bf	3 4		5	4 ¹ 2	4 ⁴	2 ^{Head}	2.30	4-5p turn,closed,got 2d
28Dec24 ⁵ LRL ⁶	7	Beachfront Breeze (Rodriguez, Angel)	121 L b	5 3		1 ¹ 2	1 ¹	2 ¹	3 ¹ 2	4.50	2w1/2,ins turn,lost 2d
27Nov24 ² PEN ¹	1	Firstlady Rosalynn (Toledo, Jevian)	121 L b	1 5		4 ²	3 ²	3 ¹ 1/2	4 ¹⁵ 3/4	1.00*	3-4p turn,bid,need mre
15Jan25 ⁸ CT ¹	2	Love to Eat (Conner, Tyler)	125 L b	2 1		2 ² 1/2	5	5	5	5.60	speed inside, empty

Fractional Times: 21.78 45.31 57.74

Final Time: 1:11.05

Split Times: (23:53) (12:43) (13:31)

Run-Up: 65 feet

Winner: Pudd'n N Pie, Dark Bay or Brown Filly, by Unified out of Plum, by Pure Prize. Foaled May 04, 2021 in Maryland.

Breeder: Dark Hollow Farm

Owner: Tristar Farm LLC

Trainer: Deiter, Kelly

Scratched Horse(s): Brzina (Stewards), Malibu Moonshine (Stewards)

Total WPS Pool: \$25,664

Pgm	Horse	Win	Place	Show	Wager Type	Winning Numbers	Payoff	Pool
5	Pudd'n N Pie	22.40	7.80	5.40	\$1.00 Exacta	5-3	57.00	14,729
3	Profitunity		3.20	2.60	\$0.50 Trifecta	5-3-7	75.35	9,597
7	Beachfront Breeze			3.40	\$0.50 Pick 3	3-6-5 (3 correct)	79.75	5,300
					\$1.00 Daily Double	6-5	60.70	3,145

Past Performance Running Line Preview

Pgm	Horse Name	Start	1/4	1/2	Str	Fin
5	Pudd'n N Pie	2	3 ³	2 ¹	1 ¹	1 ¹ 1/4
3	Profitunity	4	5 ⁶ 1/2	4 ⁴ 1/2	4 ³ 1/2	2 ¹ 1/4
7	Beachfront Breeze	3	1 ¹ 2	1 ¹	2 ¹	3 ¹ 1/4
1	Firstlady Rosalynn	5	4 ⁴ 1/2	3 ² 1/2	3 ²	4 ¹ 3/4
2	Love to Eat	1	2 ¹ 2	5 ⁵	5 ⁷ 1/2	5 ¹⁷ 1/2

Trainers: 5 - Deiter, Kelly; 3 - Morici, Diane; 7 - Simoff, Andrew; 1 - Russell, Brittany; 2 - Magee, Kieron

Owners: 5 - Tristar Farm LLC; 3 - Morici Racing Stable LLC; 7 - M3 Racing Stable; 1 - Glassman, Karl and Glassman, Cathi; 2 -Helen Marshall;

Footnotes | [View Glossary Of Terms](#)

PUDD'N N PIE tracked the pace three wide and made a two to three wide bid on the turn, hit the front nearing the furlong marker and then drifted out in the final sixteenth while staying clear to the wire to prove best under left handed crop urging. PROFITUNITY was reserved early on the outside, four to five wide on the turn and closed well on the outside to gain the place award on the wire. BEACHFRONT BREEZE set a pressured pace early two wide, then shook clear on the inside on the turn, was headed leaving the three sixteenths and could not go with the winner while keeping on despite losing the place award late. FIRSTLADY ROSALYNN was settled early, three to four wide on the turn and made a mild bid off the turn but needed more in the final furlong. LOVE TO EAT showed good early speed on the inside, weakened on the turn and was empty in the lane. This race had a timing discrepancy or malfunction and was re-timed using video technology to arrive at the most accurate time.

Denotes OBS Graduate

Denotes Virginia-Certified Thoroughbred

PENN NATIONAL - February 19, 2025 - Race 8

MAIDEN CLAIMING - Thoroughbred

(PLUS UP TO 40% PABF) FOR MAIDENS, FILLIES AND MARES FOUR YEARS OLD AND UPWARD. Weight, 125 lbs. Claiming

Price \$25,000, if for \$22,500, allowed 2 lbs. **Claiming Price:** \$25,000 - \$22,500

Distance: Six Furlongs On The Dirt **Current Track Record:** (Sparticle - 1:07.68 - August 24, 2019)

Purse: \$21,000

Plus: \$4,777 PABF - Pennsylvania Bonus Program

Available Money: \$25,777

Value of Race: \$25,777 1st \$15,750, 2nd \$5,250, 3rd \$2,887, 4th \$1,260, 5th \$630

Weather: Clear, 21° **Track:** Fast

Off at: 9:15 **Start:** Good for all **Timing Method:** Video Review



[Video Race Replay](#)

Last Raced	Pgm	Horse Name (Jockey)	Wgt	M/E	PP	Start	1/4	1/2	Str	Fin	Odds	Comments
13Dec24 ⁶ PEN ³	6	Cruzin Anna (Inirio, Maicol)	125	L b	5	1	4 ²	1 ^{1/2}	1 ^{1 1/2}	1 ^{1 3/4}	9.10	bid4-3w turn,clear
13Dec24 ⁶ PEN ²	5	Warriors Jewel (Ramos, Yabriel)	125	L b	4	5	3 ^{1/2}	2 ^{1/2}	2 ⁵	2 ^{7 1/4}	0.60*	bmpd st,3-2p,angld 1/8
27Dec24 ¹ PEN ²	2	Just Start Dancin (Diaz, Vladimir)	125	L bf	2	3	2 ^{Head}	4 ^{1/2}	5 ²	3 ^{Head}	12.60	btwn1/2,4w1/4,got 3rd
18Jan25 ⁴ CT ⁶	7	Cowgirl Nation (Aguilar, Manuel)	125	L b	6	2	5 ³	5 ^{2 1/2}	3 ^{1/2}	4 ^{1 3/4}	5.10	4-3p trn,came5w,lost3d
16May24 ⁸ BAQ ⁵	4	Stormin Heist (Corujo, Leonardo)	125	L f	3	6	6	6	6	5 ²	3.40	bumped start, wide
13Dec24 ⁶ PEN ⁵	1	Analog (Flores, Emilio)	125	b	1	4	1 ^{Head}	3 ^{1 1/2}	4 ^{1/2}	6	21.10	vied inside, weakened

Fractional Times: 22.63 46.11 59.03

Final Time: 1:12.01

Split Times: (23:48) (12:92) (12:98)

Run-Up: 65 feet

Winner: Cruzin Anna, Bay Filly, by Fast Anna out of Little Cherie, by Pleasantly Perfect. Foaled May 18, 2021 in Pennsylvania.

Breeder: Stites W. Flint & Yonker Charlie

Owner: Yonker, Charles R. and Short Straw Stable

Trainer: Stites, Flint

Claiming Prices: 7 - Cowgirl Nation: \$25,000; 4 - Stormin Heist: \$25,000;

Scratched Horse(s): Classic Mystery (Stewards)

Total WPS Pool: \$33,113

Pgm	Horse	Win	Place	Show	Wager Type	Winning Numbers	Payoff	Pool
6	Cruzin Anna	20.20	4.80	3.00	\$1.00 Exacta	6-5	20.90	19,361
5	Warriors Jewel		2.40	2.10	\$0.50 Trifecta	6-5-2	38.50	12,436
2	Just Start Dancin			3.00	\$0.50 Pick 3	6-5-6 (3 correct)	457.45	4,271
					\$1.00 Daily Double	5-6	63.00	4,884
					\$0.10 Superfecta	6-5-2-7	19.14	8,832

Past Performance Running Line Preview

Pgm	Horse Name	Start	1/4	1/2	Str	Fin
6	Cruzin Anna	1	4 ^{3/4}	1 ^{1/2}	1 ^{1 1/2}	1 ^{1 3/4}
5	Warriors Jewel	5	3 ^{Head}	2 ^{1/2}	2 ^{1 1/2}	2 ^{1 3/4}
2	Just Start Dancin	3	2 ^{Head}	4 ^{2 1/2}	5 ^{7 1/2}	3 ⁹
7	Cowgirl Nation	2	5 ^{2 3/4}	5 ³	3 ^{6 1/2}	4 ⁹
4	Stormin Heist	6	6 ^{5 3/4}	6 ^{5 1/2}	6 ^{9 1/2}	5 ^{10 3/4}
1	Analog	4	1 ^{Head}	3 ¹	4 ⁷	6 ^{12 3/4}

Trainers: 6 - Stites, Flint; 5 - Kravets, Bruce; 2 - Wolfe, Jr., Robert; 7 - Stites, Flint; 4 - Sinnefia, Paulina; 1 - Martin, Jr., Charles

Owners: 6 - Yonker, Charles R. and Short Straw Stable; 5 - Stevark Stable, Inc.; 2 - Gama Racing Stable; 7 - Jackson, Stephen G. and Debbie; 4 -Peter Kazamias; 1 - Tea Party Stable, Inc.;

Footnotes | [View Glossary Of Terms](#)

CRUZIN ANNA pressed the pace from the outside and made a four to three wide bid on the turn to take over by the quarter pole, then was clear leaving the turn and moved in and was kept clear to the wire to prove best under a drive. WARRIORS JEWEL was bumped at the start, vied for the lead in between rivals, three to two wide on the turn and angled out by the furlong marker and kept on willingly to be clearly second best. JUST START DANCIN vied for the early lead in between rivals two wide, then rated back on the turn and shifted out leaving the five sixteenths to be four wide by the quarter pole and was up for the show award late. COWGIRL NATION tracked the early pace, four to three wide and came five wide off the bend and faded losing the show award late. STORMIN HEIST was bumped at the start and settled on the outside, raced wide on the turn and had no rally. ANALOG vied for the lead on the inside and fell back leaving the quarter pole and came three wide into the lane and weakened. This race had a timing discrepancy or malfunction and was re-timed using video technology to arrive at the most accurate time.

PENN NATIONAL - February 19, 2025 - Race 9

CLAIMING - Thoroughbred

(PLUS UP TO 40% PABF) FOR FOUR YEAR OLDS AND UPWARD WHICH HAVE NOT WON A RACE SINCE AUGUST 13 OR WHICH HAVE NEVER WON FOUR RACES. Weight, 125 lbs. Non-winners Of A Race Since January 13 Allowed 2 lbs. A Race Since December 13 Allowed 4 lbs. Claiming Price \$5,000 (Races Where Entered For \$4,000 Or Less Not Considered In Eligibility). (

C) **Claiming Price:** \$5,000

Distance: Six Furlongs On The Dirt **Current Track Record:** (Sparticle - 1:07.68 - August 24, 2019)

Purse: \$13,000

Available Money: \$13,000

Value of Race: \$13,000 1st \$7,800, 2nd \$2,600, 3rd \$1,430, 4th \$780, 5th \$390

Weather: Clear, 21° **Track:** Fast

Off at: 9:42 **Start:** Good for all except 5 **Timing Method:** Video Review



[Video Race Replay](#)

Last Raced	Pgm	Horse Name (Jockey)	Wgt	M/E	PP	Start	1/4	1/2	Str	Fin	Odds	Comments
9Jan25 ⁵ PEN ¹	4	Saponara (Hernandez, Julio)	123	L bf	3	3	3 ¹ 1/2	1 ¹ 1/2	1 ¹	1 ³	1.20*	bid2w,kick away,driving
19Dec24 ² PEN ⁴	2	Citizen Mack (Conner, Tyler)	124	L b	2	4	5	4 ²	3 ⁵	2 ¹ 1/4	2.80	2p,came4w,fin well
18Dec24 ⁷ PEN ¹	1	Kbcya Later (Chiappe, Ricardo)	123	L	1	2	1 ¹	2 ² 1/2	2 ³	3 ⁹ 1/4	9.60	inside,faded,best rest
9Jan25 ⁹ PEN ⁷	5	Mischief Warrior (Cora, David)	121	L b	4	5	4 ¹ 1/2	5	4 ^{Head}	4 ¹¹	10.10	stumbled,bmpd st,4-3p
22Nov24 ² PEN ⁴	6	Callin My Name (Rojas, Martina)	121	L b	5	1	2 ^{Head}	3 ^{Head}	5	5	2.10	press3w,3-4p,empty

Fractional Times: 22.67 45.80 58.18

Final Time: 1:11.03

Split Times: (23:13) (12:38) (12:85)

Run-Up: 65 feet

Winner: Saponara, Dark Bay or Brown Gelding, by Mosler out of Dancinginthecity, by City Zip. Foaled Mar 08, 2018 in Maryland.

Breeder: Barak Farm

Owner: Guadalupe Perez Aguirre

Trainer: Perez, Elisha

Claiming Prices: 4 - Saponara: \$5,000; 2 - Citizen Mack: \$5,000; 1 - Kbcya Later: \$5,000; 5 - Mischief Warrior: \$5,000; 6 - Callin My Name: \$5,000;

Scratched Horse(s): Joe Phillips (Stewards)

Total WPS Pool: \$25,267

Pgm	Horse	Win	Place	Show	Wager Type	Winning Numbers	Payoff	Pool
4	Saponara	4.40	2.60	2.10	\$1.00 Exacta	4-2	5.50	14,263
2	Citizen Mack		3.60	2.20	\$0.50 Trifecta	4-2-1	7.90	7,988
1	Kbcya Later			2.80	\$0.50 Pick 3	5-6-4 (3 correct)	183.90	3,637
					\$1.00 Daily Double	6-4	40.00	3,172

Past Performance Running Line Preview

Pgm	Horse Name	Start	1/4	1/2	Str	Fin
4	Saponara	3	3 ¹	1 ¹ 1/2	1 ¹	1 ³
2	Citizen Mack	4	5 ³	4 ³	3 ⁴	2 ³
1	Kbcya Later	2	1 ¹	2 ¹ 1/2	2 ¹	3 ⁴ 1/4
5	Mischief Warrior	5	4 ² 1/2	5 ⁵	4 ⁹	4 ¹³ 1/2
6	Callin My Name	1	2 ¹	3 ³	5 ⁹	5 ²⁴ 1/2

Trainers: 4 - Perez, Elisha; 2 - McClellan, Erin; 1 - Beattie, Cody; 5 - Bobadilla, Jose; 6 - Kravets, Bruce

Owners: 4 -Guadalupe Perez Aguirre; 2 -Joseph E. Besecker; 1 -Cody Beattie; 5 - Anualpe Stable; 6 - Stevark Stable, Inc.;

Footnotes | [View Glossary Of Terms](#)

SAPONARA was well placed early and then went up to press the leader and made a two wide bid in hand to gain a short lead by the quarter pole, then was sent down and kicked away in the lane to prove best under a drive. CITIZEN MACK chased the early pace two wide, eased out on the turn and came four wide into the lane and finished well to be clearly second best. KBCYA LATER set a pressured pace on the inside and faded in the lane, bested rest. MISCHIEF WARRIOR stumbled and was bumped at the break, chased the pace on the outside, four to three wide on the turn and weakened. CALLIN MY NAME pressed the early pace three wide, three to four wide on the turn and fell back and then was empty in the drive. This race had a timing discrepancy or malfunction and was re-timed using video technology to arrive at the most accurate time.

PENN NATIONAL - February 19, 2025 - Race 10

CLAIMING - Thoroughbred

(PLUS UP TO 40% PABF) FOR FILLIES AND MARES FOUR YEARS OLD AND UPWARD WHICH HAVE NEVER WON THREE RACES. Weight, 125 lbs. Non-winners Of A Race Since January 13 Allowed 2 lbs. A Race Since December 13 Allowed 4 lbs.

Claiming Price \$5,000. (NW3 L) **Claiming Price:** \$5,000

Distance: Five And One Half Furlongs On The Dirt **Current Track Record:** (Whateveryouwant - 1:01.66 - April 11, 2019)

Purse: \$12,000

Plus: \$2,130 PABF - Pennsylvania Bonus Program

Available Money: \$14,130

Value of Race: \$14,130 1st \$9,000, 2nd \$2,400, 3rd \$1,650, 4th \$720, 5th \$360

Weather: Clear, 21° **Track:** Fast

Off at: 10:11 **Start:** Good for all **Timing Method:** Video Review



[Video Race Replay](#)

Last Raced	Pgm	Horse Name (Jockey)	Wgt	M/E	PP	Start	1/4	3/8	Str	Fin	Odds	Comments
2Jan25 ⁸ PEN ¹	1	Dakota Springs (Rodriguez, Angel)	123	L	1	2	1 ¹ 1/2	1 ²	1 ³ 1/2	1 ⁶ 3/4	1.30*	inside,drw off,driving
30Dec24 ¹ PRX ¹⁰	6	Wildcat Girl (Cora, David) <small>VA CERTIFIED</small>	121	L	bf	6	1	3 ⁴ 1/2	2 ² 1/2	2 ² 3/4	5.70	tracked3w, 2nd best
27Dec24 ⁴ PEN ⁶	3	Style to Follow (Ramos, Yabriel)	121	L	3	5	4 ²	4 ²	4 ¹ 1/2	3 ¹	2.60	3-4p,came5w,willingly
10Jan25 ⁵ CT ³	2	Majesty's Freedom (Rojas, Martina)	121	L	bf	2	4	5 ⁴	5 ⁵	4 ⁵ 1/4	6.50	inside turn, improved
11Jan25 ⁸ CT ⁷	5	Kapadokya (Aguilar, Manuel)	122	L	bf	5	3	2 ¹ 1/2	2 ¹	5 ¹⁵ 1/4	17.00	stalk2w,empty stretch
2Jan25 ⁷ PEN ³	4	Martini's Bank (Conner, Tyler)	124	L	bf	4	6	6	6	6	5.00	fractious,3-4p turn

Fractional Times: 22.27 46.22 58.65

Final Time: 1:05.09

Split Times: (23:95) (12:43) (6:44)

Run-Up: 65 feet

Winner: Dakota Springs, Dark Bay or Brown Filly, by Uncle Lino out of Marquee Kelly, by Marquetry. Foaled Apr 14, 2021 in Pennsylvania.

Breeder: WMT Stables, Inc.

Owner: Joseph E. Besecker

Trainer: Kulp, Brandon

Claiming Prices: 1 - Dakota Springs: \$5,000; 6 - Wildcat Girl: \$5,000; 3 - Style to Follow: \$5,000; 2 - Majesty's Freedom: \$5,000; 5 - Kapadokya: \$5,000; 4 - Martini's Bank: \$5,000;

Scratched Horse(s): Masked Heroine (Veterinarian)

Total WPS Pool: \$31,892

Pgm	Horse	Win	Place	Show	Wager Type	Winning Numbers	Payoff	Pool	Carryover
1	Dakota Springs	4.60	3.00	2.20	\$1.00 Exacta	1-6	14.60	21,423	
6	Wildcat Girl		4.60	2.40	\$0.50 Trifecta	1-6-3	18.60	11,348	
3	Style to Follow			2.60	\$0.10 Superfecta	1-6-3-2	11.01	7,923	
					\$1.00 Daily Double	4-1	7.30	8,491	
					\$0.50 Pick 3	6-4-1 (3 correct)	49.55	11,142	
					\$0.50 Pick 4	5-6-3/4-1/7 (4 correct)	464.60	20,074	
					\$1.00 Pick 5	6-5-6-3/4-1/7 (4 correct)	165.80	21,019	9,485

Past Performance Running Line Preview

Pgm	Horse Name	Start	1/4	3/8	Str	Fin
1	Dakota Springs	2	1 ¹ 1/2	1 ²	1 ³ 1/2	1 ⁶ 3/4
6	Wildcat Girl	1	3 ³	3 ³	2 ³ 1/2	2 ⁶ 3/4
3	Style to Follow	5	4 ⁷	4 ⁷ 1/2	4 ⁷	3 ⁹ 1/2
2	Majesty's Freedom	4	5 ⁹	5 ⁹ 1/2	5 ⁸ 1/2	4 ¹⁰ 1/2
5	Kapadokya	3	2 ¹ 1/2	2 ²	3 ⁶	5 ¹⁵ 3/4
4	Martini's Bank	6	6 ¹³	6 ¹⁴ 1/2	6 ¹⁷ 1/2	6 ³¹

Trainers: 1 - Kulp, Brandon; 6 - O'Callaghan, Carl; 3 - Kravets, Bruce; 2 - Leaf, Jr., Robert; 5 - Martinez, Joey; 4 - McClellan, Erin

Owners: 1 - Joseph E. Besecker; 6 - Bing Cherry Racing, Inc.; 3 - Stevark Stable, Inc.; 2 - Leaf Stable; 5 - Sugarland, LLC; 4 - Five C's Stable;

Footnotes | [View Glossary Of Terms](#)

DAKOTA SPRINGS set the pace from the inside and drew clear on the turn and then drew off in the stretch under mild right handed crop urging. WILDCAT GIRL tracked the pace three wide on the turn and came four wide into the lane and kept on to be clearly second best. STYLE TO FOLLOW was settled early, three to four wide on the turn and came five wide into the lane and finished willingly to gain the show award. MAJESTY'S FREEDOM was reserved early, saved ground on the turn and improved in the lane on the inside. KAPADOKYA stalked the winner two wide and came three wide into the lane and was empty. MARTINI'S BANK was fractious in the gate pre start, trailed early and was three to four wide on the turn and came wide into the lane and never responded. This race had a timing discrepancy or malfunction and was re-timed using video technology to arrive at the most accurate time.

VA CERTIFIED Denotes Virginia-Certified Thoroughbred

Total Attendance: 0

Handle: \$924,068